Response to Comments, Pinole-Hercules reissuance of NPDES Permit


Appendix D

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

STAFF RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE REISSUANCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR:

PINOLE-HERCULES WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT, 

Contra Costa County

NPDES No. CA0037796

I. Response to Comments from the Pinole-Hercules Water Pollution Control Plant

Comment 1
A new footnote should be added to confirm that effluent limits for inorganic toxic constituents can be met as a 4-day average in accordance with 5/18/00 California Toxic Rule (CTR) water quality criteria.

Response 1
The suggested footnote has been included in previous permits adopted by the Board.  The language has been added to the Order as suggested.

Comment 2

There are two separate Finding 34s in the Tentative Order.  The Findings should be renumbered beginning with the existing second Finding 34 through the existing Finding 50.

Response2
The Findings have been renumbered as suggested.

Comment 3

It appears that existing Provision 8 should actually be numbered as Provision 6, and all subsequent Provisions should be renumbered.

Response 3
The Provisions have been renumbered as suggested.

Comment 4

The Pinole-Hercules Water Pollution Control Plant objects to the RWQCB’s imposition of an interim performance-based effluent mass limit for mercury, a 303(d)-listed constituent, prior to adoption of a mercury TMDL for the Bay.

Response 4

Mass limits are imposed on mercury in this permit because this bioaccumulative pollutant is identified as causing impairment to the beneficial uses of San Pablo Bay.  We believe that mass based limits are necessary for bioaccumulatative pollutants (ex. mercury, selenium) that are identified as causing impairment to the beneficial uses.  Mass limits are not only consistent with the Clean Water Act (CWA), mass-based limitations have long been mandated by the CWA, with limited, discretionary exceptions.  

Water Quality Standards consist of numeric criteria (expressed as concentration) and designated beneficial uses.  In other words, the numeric criteria expressed in terms of concentration cannot be viewed in isolation from the beneficial uses.  For bioaccumulative pollutants impairing beneficial uses, it is therefore incorrect to conclude that the objectives are expressed only in terms of water column concentrations.  When impairment is involved, it is appropriate to try to ensure that mass loading of impairing pollutants, at the very least, does not increase.  Mass loading is the critical measurement for bioaccumulative impairing pollutants because the impairment is due to fish tissue exceedances, as opposed to water column concentration exceedances.  Therefore, controlling influxes from all sources, including POTWs, into the impaired waterbody is the important measurement.  It is true that standards are not being met; but TMDLs are in the process of being developed.  The interim performance-based (technology-based) limits, both concentration and mass, are a short-term measure designed to, at least, prevent further degradation of the waterbody during the process of TMDL development and implementation.  

Federal Anti-degradation policy “prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses…In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied”. (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9.)  Instituting mass limits in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy.

One of the main fears that many POTWs in the region are expressing in regard to mass limits is that they will restrict growth, while doing little to decrease pollutant loading. This concern by dischargers, however, should be tempered by the fact that (1) these are interim limits only, which will be replaced by the individually assigned Waste Load Allocations (WLAs) derived from Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs), and (2) they are derived from very generous definitions of current performance, based on upper percentiles of performance, which do allow increases in growth, particularly when combined with extra efforts to reduce loading through increased reclamation, pollution prevention, water conservation, inflow and infiltration (I/I) reduction and mass offsets. 

State Board’s Order 2001-06 concluded that “interim, performance-based mass limits for a pollutant under a compliance schedule to achieve the applicable water quality standard for the pollutant are authorized under the Clean Water Act and state law”. (SWRCB Staff Report, Page 26) Furthermore, “If a compliance schedule [which is discretionary] is allowed, it is entirely appropriate for the permit to include interim, performance-based mass limits to preserve the status quo and prevent further water quality degradation until the water quality standard is achieved”.  While State Board Order 2001-06 concerned an industrial discharger, there is nothing in the applicable underlying law that would mandate a different standard for POTWs.  The requirements governing NPDES permits apply equally to both industrial and POTWs dischargers.  The federal regulations reinforce this point by applying equally to both industrial and municipal dischargers, except where the regulations clearly indicate that they apply to only one.  (See, e.g., 40 CFR §§ 122.42(b) and 122.44(j).)  In this case, no such distinction exists.

Furthermore, the mass limit imposed in this permit provides ample room for growth over the five-year life of the permit.  First, it is calculated using the upper percentile of performance.  This statistical approach is based on a 99.87 percentile level of performance, using three standard deviations above the mean loading from the most recent previous three years of discharge data.  Secondly, compliance, like the calculation of the limit, is based on moving averages of the monthly loads, which has the effect of dampening out spikes in flow and concentration data.  The purpose of this methodology was to target the overall loading over a long period (e.g., months to years) to reflect the slow pace of the bioaccumulation process in the environment, not just large increases in concentration or flow over a short period (e.g., weeks to months) which are already governed by concentration limits or may be out of the Discharger’s control (e.g., peak wet weather flows).

Comment 5

The Pinole-Hercules Water Pollution Control Plant requests that the sampling frequency for Settleable Matter be changed from three times per week to once per month based on two recently adopted NPDES permits.

Response 5

The monitoring frequency for Settleable Matter has been changed to Monthly in Table 1, Part B of the Self-Monitoring Program.  To compensate for the frequency reduction on settleable matter, effluent total suspended solids monitoring frequency has been increased to 5 times per week to provide an adequate measurement of plant performance.  This approach is consistent with the monitoring required of other recently adopted municipal NPDES permits.  The discharger has not violated the settleable matter limits under the previous permit when samples were collected and analyzed at the three times per week frequency. 

Comment 6
The letter of transmittal dated August 24, 2001 also requests prohibition and wet weather studies provisions formalizing a process (compliance time schedules) to improve the system.

Response 6

The Basin Plan currently prohibits discharges from outfalls that do not provide a minimum of 10:1 dilution and this permit requires, as did the previous permit,  a minimum dilution of 45:1 to discharge to San Pablo Bay.  This requirement is to protect shellfish beds in the vicinity of the discharge. Staff has determined that it is not appropriate to establish a compliance time schedule for studies of alternatives to correct the Pinole-Hercules’ shallow water discharges in this permit.  A compliance time schedule for correcting any violations may be included in a future enforcement action based on actual or threatened violations.

II. Response to Comments from USEPA - Letter dated August 27, 2001.

Comment 7

The permit should explain whether and how the discharger has complied with the four conditions specified in the SIP that allow the Regional Board to grant a compliance schedule.

Response 7

The draft permit proposes an interim limit for just mercury.  The justification for the schedule is described in Findings 35, 37, and 46, and the Fact Sheet at pages 6, 9, 10, and 11.  In summary these reference the available discharge data for mercury using ultra-clean techniques, and the Discharger’s Infeasibility Analysis that describes the District’s efforts with regard to pollution prevention efforts and source control measures for mercury.  Based on our assessment of the discharge data and the Infeasibility Analysis, the District is unable to immediately meet the final limits calculated for mercury and has shown an adequate level of effort in pollution prevention for this pollutant to warrant a compliance schedule.
Comment 8
For mercury, EPA strongly supports the concept of mass limitations, and agrees with the Board that it is essential to ensure that the “Discharger will be held accountable for maintaining ambient conditions to the receiving water by complying with performance-based mass emission limits.”  However, EPA is concerned with an interim performance-based limitation coupled with a lengthy compliance schedule that contains few milestones.  EPA encourages the Board to develop a water quality-based approach as soon as possible, and to include milestones toward TMDL development as part of the compliance schedule.  
Response 8

The Discharger’s main participation in the TMDL development process has been and will continue to be through the organizations and programs, such as Bay Area Clean Water Association (BACWA) (formerly Bay Area Discharger’s Association or BADA) and the Regional Monitoring Program (RMP).  Considering the size of this Discharger (a 4 MGD plant) and the proportion of their mass loading to the Bay, staff believe that the Discharger is demonstrating a sufficient level of commitment and participation in the TMDL process through participation in these programs and the contributions provided to discharger associations. 

USEPA’s concern for milestones and commitments by the Dischargers may be addressed in the future when the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Board, BACWA and other agencies is finalized.  The MOU is in the process of being developed and will most likely provide a framework for the commitments and participatory efforts by dischargers. 

Comment 9

Additionally, page 12 of the permit states “the Discharger’s very limited data do not show that the discharge can immediately comply with the calculated WQBEL for mercury.”  This statement seems to conflict with the statement on page 11 that the discharger’s feasibility analysis has “fulfilled all of the above requirements and is eligible for compliance schedules for mercury.”
Response 9

Currently, sufficient ultra-clean sampling data have not been collected to demonstrate that the discharger can immediately comply with the calculated WQBEL for mercury.  We believe that the discharger’s combined efforts to obtain additional data using improved analytical techniques and the activities described in the feasibility analysis fulfill the requirements for compliance schedule eligibility for mercury. 

Comment 10

For copper, it appears that the permit requires the discharger to comply with a water quality-based effluent limit calculated pursuant to the SIP.  As you know, we support this approach, but we recommend deleting the sentence on page 11 (3rd paragraph from the bottom) that states “the final WQBEL will be consistent with the wasteload allocation derived from a TMDL.”  If a WQBEL has been calculated and can be met, an additional “final” limitation need not be specified, as no interim limitation has been specified.
Response 10

EPA’s comment is noted and taken into consideration.  However, we believe the more prudent and appropriate approach at this time is to proceed with the SIP calculated limits at this time. The permit provides language which recognizes that new information and the outcome of the copper TMDL may (or may not) result in a different limit WQBEL than that calculated using the SIP methodology.
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